CONMPANIES FORM No. 395

Particulars of a mortgage or charge

A fee of £10 is payable to Companies House in res%p.ect_’ |

of each register entry for a mortgage or charge. . .-.:
Plaasa do nat Pursuant to section 395 of the Companies Act 1985 }' E
write in

this margin

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company number
{Address overleaf - Note 6}

Please compiete

legibly, preferably r N T —‘T - -i 0180Q379¢
in black type, or ._K->_(_.. —— -
bold black lettering  Name of company

“insert full name

of Company S&W Berisford Limited (the "Charging Company").

Date of creation of the charge

11th April, 2002.

Description of the instrument (if any) creating or evidéencing the charge  {note 2)

Second Supplemental Security Agreement dated 11th April, 2002 between, amongst others, the Charging Company and the Facility
Agent (as defined below) (the "Second Supplemental Security Agreement”)which is supplemental to the security agreement dated
20th November, 2001 as supplemented by a supplemental security agreement dated 20th February, 2002 (the "Supplemental
Security Agreement") between the Chargors (as defined below) and the Facility Agent.

Amount secured by the mortgage or charge

All present and future obligations and liabilities (whether actual or contingent and whether owed
jointly or severally or in any other capacity whatsoever) of each Obligor to any Finance Party
under each Finance Document to which an Obligor is party, except for any obligation which, if it
were so included, would result in the Security Agreement contravening Section 151 of the
Companies Act 1985 (the "Secured Liabilities").

Names and addresses of the mortgagees or persons entitled to the charge

The Royal Bank of Scotland (the "Facility Agent")
135 Bishopsgate

London
Postcode  EC2M 3UR
Presentor's name address and For official Use
reference (if any): Mortgage Section Post reom

Allen & Overy

One New Change
London EC4AM 39QQ
RETURN VIA CH LONDON

COUNTER
IVT/PB20/RK:841127.2 ¥LAF IYA99x 0183
Time critical reterence COMPANIES HOUSE 25042
Page 1

L




Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

See continuation sheets,

Particulars as to commission allowance or discount  (note 3)

Nil.

Signed %&Q O/g{}, Date 7S %A?(HL’ZQOL

On behalt of [op(Mpe0y] [KXRRAFee(charges] T

Notes

1 The original instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge, together with these prescribed

particulars correctly completed must be delivered 1o the Registrar of Companies within 21 days after
the date of creation of the charge (section 395). If the property is situated and the charge was created
outside the United Kingdom delivery to the Registrar must be effected within 21 days after the date on
which the instrument could in due course of post, and if dispatched with due diligence, have been
received in the United Kingdom (section 398). A copy of the instrument creating the charge will be
accepted where the property charged is situated and the charge was created outside the United
Kingdom (section 398) and in such cases the copy must be verified to be a correct copy either by the

company or by the person who has delivered or sent the copy to the Registrar, The verification must be

signed by or on behalf of the person giving the verification and where this is given by a body corporate
it must be signed by an officer of that body. A verified copy will also be accepted where section 398(4)
applies {property situate in Scotland or Northern Iretand} and Form No. 398 is submitted.

2 A description of the instrument, eg "Trust Deed", "Debenture”, "Morigage” or "Legal charge”, etc, as
the case may be, should be given.

3 Inthis section there should be inserted the amount or rate per cent. of the commission, allowance or

discount {if any) paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company to any person in
consideration of his;

{a) subscribing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionaliy, or
(b) procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether absolute or conditional,

for any of the debentures included in this return. The rate of interest payable under the terms of the
debentures should not be entered.

4 1If any of the spaces in this form provide insufficient space the particulars must be entered on the
prescribed continuation sheet.

5 Cheques and Postal Orders are to be made payable to Companies House.
6 The address of the Registrar of Companies is:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

Laserform lniemational 12/5%

Please do not
wiite in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block
lettering

Afeeof £10is
payable to
Companies House
in respect of each
register entry fora
mortgage or
charge.

{See Note 5)

tdelete as
appropriate

Page 2




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 1

Short particulars of all property mortgaged or charged.

1. Creation of Security

(a)

(b)

)

2. Land

(a)

(b)

All the security created under the Security Agreement:
(i) is created in favour of the Facility Agent;
(ii) is security for the payment of all the Secured Liabilities; and

(i)  1s made with full title grarantee in accordance with the Law of Property
{Miscehllaneous Provisions) Act 1994,

If the rights of the Charging Company under a document cannot be secured without
the consent of a party to that document:

(i) the Charging Company must notify the Facility Agent promptly;

(ii) this Security will secure all amounts which the Charging Company may

receive, or has received, under that document but exclude the doecument itself;
and

(itiy  if the Facility Agent requires, the Charging Company must use reasonable
endeavours to obtain the consent of the relevant party to that document being
secured under the Security Agreement,

The Facility Agent holds the benefit of the Security Agreement on trust for the
Finance Parties.

The Charging Company charges:

(1) by way of a first legal mortgage all estates or interests in any freehold or
leasehold property now owned by it; this includes the real property specified
in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading Real
Property which is Category One Property and also includes the real property
specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading
Real Property which is Category Two Property to the extent that the relevant
Chargor does own such Category Two Property; and

(i) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of first fixed charge all estates or interests in any
frechold or leaschold property now or subsequently owned by it,

subject, in the case of any leasehold properties, to any necessary third party's consent
to such mortgage being obtained.

A reference in this subciause to a mortgage or charge of any freehold or leasehold
property includes:

BK:941299.2




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 2

(1) all buildings, fixtures and fittings on that property; and

(i) the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any predecessor

in title of the Charging Company in respect of that property or any moneys
paid or payable in respect of those covenants.

3. Investments
{a) The Charging Company charges:

() by way of a first legal mortgage all shares in any member of the Group (other
than itself) owned by it or held by any nominee on its behalf;, and

{i) {to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of a first fixed charge its interest in all shares,
stocks, debentures, bonds or other securities and investments owned by it or
held by any nominee on its behalf.

(b) A reference i this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any stock, share, debenture,
bond or other security includes:

(i) any dividend or interest paid or payable in relation to it; and
(ii) any right, money or property accruing or offered at any time in relation to it
by way of redemption, substitution, exchange, bonus or preference, under

option rights or otherwise.

4, Plant and machinery

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all plant and
machinery owned by it and its interest in any plant or machinery in its possession.

5. Credit balances

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all of its rights in
respect of any amount standing to the credit of any account (including any account
contemplated by this Deed) it has with any person and the debt represented by it.

6. Book debts etc.

The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge:
(a) all of its book and other debts;

(b) all other moneys due and owing to it; and

(c) the benefit of all rights, securities or guarantees of any nature enjoyed or held by it in
relation to any item under paragraph (a) or (b) above.

7. Insurances

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 3

10.

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of any
contract or policy of insurance taken out by it or on its behalf or in which it has an interest.

Other contracts

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of:

(a) any agreement to which it is a party except to the extent that it is subject to any fixed
security created under any other term of this clause;

() any letter of credit issued in its favour; and
(c) any bill of exchange or other negotiable instrument held by it.

Intellectual property

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge, ali of its rights in
respect of:

(i) any know-how, patent, trade mark, service mark, design, business name,
topographical or similar right; this includes the patents and trademarks (if
any) specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the
heading Specific Intellectual Property Rights;

(i1) any copyright or other intellectual property monopoly right; or

(1) any interest {including by way of licence) in any of the above,

in each case whether registered or not and including all applications for the same.
Miscellaneous
(a) The Charging Company charges by way of first fixed charge:
(i) any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement it has in any pension fund;
(i1) its goodwiil;

(iii)  the benefit of any authorization (statutory or otherwise) held in connection
with its use of any Security Asset;

(ivy  the right to recover and receive compensation which may be payable to it in
respect of any authorization referred to in paragraph (c) above; and

(v) its uncalled capital.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 4

11. Floating charge

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fioating charge all its assets not

otherwise effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of fixed mortgage,
charge or assignment under this clause.

(b) The Facility Agent may by notice to the Charging Company convert the floating
charge created by the Charging Company under this subclause into a fixed charge as
regards any of the Charging Company's assets specified in that notice, ift

(i) an Event of Default is outstanding; or

(i) the Facility Agent, acting in good faith, reasonably considers those assets to
be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress, attachment,
execution or other legal process or to be otherwise in jeopardy.

N.B. THE CHARGING COMPANY SHALL NOT:
(a) create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on any Security Asset; or

(b) sell, transfer, licence, lease or otherwise dispose of any Security Asset,

except as expressly allowed under the Finance Documents.

In this Form 3935:

"Accession Deed”

means a deed, substantially in the form of schedule 8 (Form of Accession Deed) of the New Credit
Agreement, with such amendments as may be required in order to reflect the jurisdiction of
incorporation of the relevant Additional Obligor (if it is incorporated outside the U.S, or UJ.K.).

"Additional Borrower"

means a member of the Group which becomes a Borrower after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Guarantor"

means a member of the Group which becomes a Guarantor after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Obligor"

means an Additional Borrower or an Additional Guarantor.

"Administrative Party"

means an Arranger, the Issuing Bank or the Facility Agent.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company Ne: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 5

"Affiliate"

means a Subsidiary or a Holding Company of a person or any other Subsidiary of that Holding
Company.

"Ancillary Commitment”

means the maximum amount of Ancillary Outstandings that can be incurred under an Ancillary
Facility Document.

"Ancillary Facility"

means any facility or financial accommodation required in connection with the business of the Group
and established under clause 8 (Ancillary Facilities) of the New Credit Agreement. This may incinde
any overdraft, foreign exchange, guarantee or banking facility.

"Ancillary Facility Document”

means any document evidencing any Ancillary Factlity.

"Ancillary Qutstandings”

means the equivalent in Dollars of the principal amount actually or contingently outstanding under an
Ancillary Facility, as calculated under the Ancillary Facility Document(s) for that Ancillary Facility.

"Arrangers"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple.

"Bilateral Documents"

means the Bilaterals Letter and any documents entered into from time to time by a member of the

Group with The Royal Bank of Scotland plc evidencing a utilisation of the facilities described in the
Bilaterals Letter.

"Bilaterals Letter"

means the letter or letters between the Company and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc entered into
from time to time and describing bilateral facilities between members of the Group and The Royal
Bank of Scotland plc in each case as designated a "Bilaterals Letter" for the purposes of the Finance
Documents by the Company and the Facility Agent.

"Borrower"
means the Company, an Original Borrower or an Additional Borrower.

"Bridge Facility”

means the bridge facility in an amount of up to £150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis ple by

Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc under the terms of the Bridge Facility
Agreement.

BK:94129% 1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 6

"Bridge Facility Agreement”

means the bridge facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between
Enodis ple as borrower and Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple as lenders,

"Category One Property”

means any property listed as Category One Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Category Two Property"”

means any property listed as Category Two Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

IlChargorS"

means Enodis Plc; Belshaw UK. Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments
Limited; Enodis Property Developments Limited; Enodis U.K. Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount
Catering Limited; Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford
Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries Limited; Bensford International Limited; S&W
Berisford Limited; Beristord Bristar Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Steamhammer
Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; Kitchen Ventilation Services Limited, Vent Master
(Europe) Limited; Merrychef Holdings Limited; Elvadene Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited,
Ecclesfield Properties Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited;
Saw Technologies Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Convotherm
Limited; and JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited.

"Closing"

means the date Facility A and Facility B are each drawndown under the terms of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Commitment"

means a Revolving Credit Commitment, an Ancillary Commitment, a Facility A Commitment, or a
Facility B Commitment (or all or any of them) as the case may be.

"Company”
means Enodis Holdings Limited.

"Credit Agreement”

means the £600,000,000 credit agreement dated 12th March, 2001 as amended on 20th April, 2001

and 22nd May, 2001 and 20th November, 2001 between (among others) the Chargors and the Facility
Agent.

"Daylight Facility"

means the daylight facility dated the date of the New Credit Agreement in an amount of up to

£150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis Hoidings Limited under the terms of the Daylight
Facility Agreement.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company Ne: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 7

"Daylight Facility Agreement”

means the facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between Credit

Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as lenders and Enodis Holdings Limited as
borrower.

"Dollars" or "USSH"

means the lawful currency for the time being of the United States

"Event of Default"”

means an Event of Default as defined in any Finance Document.

"Facility A"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.1 (Facility A) of the New Credit Agreement.
"Facility A Commitment"

means;

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility A Commitments" and the amount of
any other Facility A Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility A Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B”

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.2 (Facility B) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B Commitment”

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 {Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility B Commitments" and the amount of

any other Facility B Commitment it acquires; and
(1s)] for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility B Commitment it acquires,
to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

“Fee Letter”

means any letter entered into by reference to the New Credit Agreement between one or more

Administrative Parties and the Company setting out the amount of certain fees referred to in the New
Credit Agreement.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continunation Sheet: §

"Finance Document"

means:

(a) a Finance Document as defined in the Credit Agreement;
(b) the New Credit Agreement;

(©) the Security Agreement;

(d) the Syndication Letter;

{e) a Security Document;

(H a Fee Letter;

{g) a Transfer Certificate;

(h) an Accession Deed,

(1) the Syndication Agreement;

() an Ancillary Facility Document;
&) a Hedging Document;

)] the Hedging Letter;

{m) the Priority Deed;

{n) the Subordination Agreement;
(o) a Bilateral Document;

{3)] the Bilaterals Letter;

(qQ the letter dated the date of the New Credit Agreement between Enodis ple, the Company and
the Facility Agent relating to amongst other things, payments to be made by the Company
and Enodis plc pursuant to the Funds Flow Statement;

(r) the Daylight Facility Agreement; or

(s) any other document designated as such by the Facility Agent and the Company.

“Finance Party"

means:

(a) a Finance Party as defined in the Credit Agreement;
(b) a Lender or an Administrative Party;

() the Hedging Banks; or

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 9

(d) any other bank or financial institution party to a Finance Document other than a Finance Party
as defined in the New Credit Agreement, a party will only become a Finance Party for the
purposes of the Security Agreement once they become a party to the Priority Deed.

"Funds Flow Statement"

means the statement prepared by Enodis ple and agreed with the Facility Agent showing the funds
flow of the proceeds of Facility A and Facility B, the Bridge Facility, the Daylight Facility and the
Subordinated Intercompany Loan immediately prior to or after Closing.

"Groupll

means the Company and its Subsidiaries and any company in which the Company or any of its
Subsidiaries together with one or more Subsidiaries of the Company own 51 per cent. or more of the
issued share capital.

"(ruarantor"

means the Company, an Original Guarantor or an Additional Guarantor.

"Hedging Banks"

means each bank or financial institution (if any) named in schedule 3 to the Priority Deed and any
other bank or financial institution which becomes a party to the Priority Deed as a Hedging Bank
under clause 5.1 (Accession of Hedging Banks) of the Prionty Deed in each case in its capacity as
provider of interest rate or currency swap or other hedging facilities to any of the Obligors.

"Hedging Documents”

means any 1SDA master agreement and other currency or interest hedging agreements or documents
in each case in form and substance satisfactory to the Facility Agent and which may be entered into
by a member of the Group with a Lender or Affiliate thereof as contemplated in the Hedging Letter.

"Hedging Letter"

means a letter dated on or about Closing between the Company and the Facility Agent relating to the

interest hedging on at least fifty per cent. (50%) of all amounts outstanding under Facility A and
Facility B and currency hedging to be effected by the Group.

"Holding Company"

means a holding company within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Issuing Bank”

means the Royal Bank of Scotland ple.

"Lender"
means:

() an Original Lender; or

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 10

(b) any person which becomes a Lender after the date of the New Credit Agreement.

"New Credit Agreement”

means the credit agreement dated on or about the date of the Supplemental Security Apreement
between (amongst others) Enodis Holdings Limited, Enodis Group Limited, the Chargors and the
Facility Agent pursuant to which the obligations of Enodis plc under the Credit Agreement will
indirectly be refinanced by a loan from the Lenders to Enodis Holdings Limited, the proceeds of
which are to be applied by Enodis Holdings Limited in payment of an intercompany account due to
Enodis plc in connection with the transfer of assets by Enodis plc to Enodis Holdings Limited and the

application of such proceeds by Enodis ple in repayment of all or part of amounts outstanding under
the Credit Agreement,

"Obligor”
means a Borrower or a Guarantor.

"Original Borrowers"

means the Company, Enodis Group Limited, Enodis Corporation and Kysor Industrial Corporation.

"Original Guarantors"

means Enodis Holdings Limited; Enodis Group Limited; Belshaw U.K. Limited; Berisford-Charter
Residential Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments Limited, Enodis Property
Developments Limited; Enodis UK Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount Catering Limited,
Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Berisford Bristar
Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries
Limited; Berisford International Limited; Convotherm Limited; Ecclesfield Properties Limited;
Elvadene Limited; Homark Holdings Limited, JH Rayner (Mincing Lane¢) Limited; Kitchen
Ventilation Services Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Merrychef
Holdings Limited; S&W Berisford Limited; Saw Technologies Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems
Limited; Steamhammer Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Vent
Master (Europe) Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited; Mile High Equipment Company; Belshaw
Bros., Inc.; Berisford General Partnership; Berisford Inc.; Cleveland Range, Inc.; DFC Holding
Corporation; Enodis Corporation; Enodis Technology Center, Inc; Jackson MSC Inc.; Kysor Business
Trust, Kysor Holdings Inc.; Merco/Savory, Inc.; Nashville Holding Company; Prolon, Inc.; Scotsman
Industries, Inc.; Scotsman Group Inc.; The Delfield Company; Welbilt Holding Company; Welbilt
Walk-Ins, LP; Lincoln Foodservice Products, Inc; Frymaster L.L.C.; Kysor CNI, Inc.; Kysor
Industrial Corporation; Garland Commercial Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite LLC; Charles
Needham Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite Canada, Inc.; Cleveland Range Ltd.; Garland
Commercial Ranges Limited; Convotherm-Elektrogerite GmbH; Enodis Deutschland GmbH; Hartek
Beverage; Handling GmbH; Temp-Rite International Gesellschaft mit beschrinkter Haftung; Temp-
Rite International Holdings GmbH; Glenluce Limited; Beleggingsmaatschappij nterrub B.V.; Boek-
en Offsetdrukkerij Kuyte B.V.; Enodis Nederland B.V.; H. Tieskens Beheer B.V.; H. Tieskens
Exploitatic B.V; Temp-Rite International Holdings B.V.

"Original Lenders"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and National Westminster Bank Plc.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continnation Sheet: 11

I‘Party"
means a party to the New Credit Agreement.

"Priority Deed"

means the priority deed dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between, among
others, the Finance Parties and certain members of the Group as intercompany debtors and creditors.

"Revolving Credit Commitment”

means:

(a for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule [ (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Revolving Credit Commitments” and the
amount of any other Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Security Agreement”

means the security agreement dated 20th November, 2002 between the Chargors and the Facility

Agent, as supplemented by the Supplemental Security Agreement and the Second Supplemental
Security Agreement.

"Security Assets”

means all assets of each Chargor the subject of any security created by the Security Agreement.

"Security Document”

means:

fa) each security document listed in part [ of schedule 2 (conditions precedent documents) of the
New Credit Agreement under the heading "Security Documents"; and

(b) any other document evidencing or creating security over any asset of an Obligor to secure any

obligation of any Obligor to a Finance Party under the Finance Documents which is entered
into from time to time.

"Security Interest"

means any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, assignment, hypothecation or security interest or any other
agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan"

means the subordinated intercompany loan in an amount of up to £150,000,000 (reduced as provided

in clause 23.37 of the New Credit Agreement) made available to the Company pursuant to the terms
of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement.

BK:941299,1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 12

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement"

means the agreement dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis plc as lender and the
Company as barrower,

"Subordination Agreement"

means the deed dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis ple, the Company and the
Facility Agent relating to the subordination of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan.

"Subsidiary”
means:
(a) a subsidiary within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985; and
(b unless the context otherwise requires, a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of

section 258 of the Companies Act 1985,

"Syndication Agreement”

means the agreement in agreed form between the Parties and other banks and financial institutions
syndicating the Commitments of the Lenders.

"Syndication Letter"

means the letter dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement from the Arrangers to
Enodis ple, countersigned by Enodis plc by way of acceptance.

"Transfer Certificate"

means a certificate, substantially in the form of schedule 5 (Form of Transfer Certificate) of the New
Credit Agreement, with such amendments as the Facility Agent may approve or reasonably require or
any other form agreed between the Facility Agent and the Company.

BK:941299.1




[IpLTho 8

auQ

3SL60LA
ployaar,]

PaMIUIT SIUSUIISIAU] SIPOUY

pUasaARID) 22§ Yiey €<

MO

LSL60L
ploYya1]

PO SIUSUNSIAU] SIpOUY

PUS2ARID) 921§ Yieg 7§

augQ)

65L60L
poyaaid

PONIT SIUDUIISIAUL SIPOUH

puasaarif) 2205 yieg [

auQ

P112 yoseAl T 3uindxy

‘poynul T Juswadeur]y STUD|BIA PUSSIABID)
(£) pue uosjoyaIN uyof Joydolstiy?) pue 11aqqiH
uor ueLpy (7) 2|d siuswido[paa(] udsetsauld (1)

0661 12qUa03(] |
Ge8TOLM
p[oyasear|

pajwii'] [BNUSPISY LoMEYD) PIOJSIog

puasaABID) 199418 1S2M T

iy}

[LIO6LAY
ploYyeal

P SIUSUNSIAL] SIPOUY

yeg ‘peoy] |0Isiig MO €1

(.omL,) om, Arodaje)

' /(:9u0,,) 210 L10301) |

sp1e1op asea/IaquInN dPIL
PIOYaSEIT/PIOYaaL ]

Jodrey)

WOAONDI TILINA

ALVLIST TVIY SIAONA

ALYAdOYd TVIY

SIASSY ALIMNDAES - T I'INATHOS

$9+67970 :oN Aurduwio)

pawry proysug M ¥ S sAuedwio)




pajul| sa01A1ag Sunjoey

(z) ponwi] s3i®3s [erusnpuy jlemuepia (1)

THLLOFM POO A POPPE ‘ST
auQD ployasea] pajil] IPWWEYWeNS [eLosnpuy AN UOPLF 01 HuN
#007 12qwa0a(] 7 Sumdxq
TEAUET
ipy A10[0) pue UBW|o) uosdung sewoy , (¢)
ponwi] AqQ3ny stouel ()
panun-] SereIsy [erasnpu [jemuoply (0
INAZS: |
0L61 Anf 8T poo F00PpEd ‘1e1sT
auQ proyasear] patius] EEEmsE.mb; einsnpur Kepy uopjd g 1mun
107 Isn3ny
0z Suidxy 914 SBUIP|OH Auadorg pioysuieg ()
a|d pue] [lomuey) (1)
6861 I3QUIBAON L
SEO8F9TDON
Clifg) | pjoyases] P SOLASAPYY PIOjSiRg UopuoT 031§ ey |
960008
EiiTe) pjouaar P3)IUWIT SJUSUISIAU] SIpOUY PUSSAABID) 1231§ yied /¢
(,,oML,,) om], A103018) s[tejap aseay/roquinN 3L, _
A,,910,,) 2uQ A1o3ae) PIOY3sed/PIOYII ] J0drey)) Aadorg

S9+67970 ‘ON Auedwo)

papury projsudg A ¥ S :Auedwo)




auQ

8661 J9GWAAON 81
ployasea

914 sipoug

uopuoT ‘1990S UNPUOD O
‘s100|q f@ pue ¢

suQ

pajtwry (sue] Suouy) soukey
H [ (2) pue [nH dityd yoied (1) uaamiaq 0861
aunp f PaIEp 2IUBAIAUO)) 100Y - PaIoIsigalur)

proyg=alg

patwiry due ] (Suroutja) 1oukey H [

agpg
15pun uoloop ‘peoy A3Ipeigd (T
—

auQ

$00z toquiRldag g7

paywr uieg 03-1v ()

PO S3VRIST [RIASTPU] [femuop]d (1)
0L61 12quasa( €

PoSHSEN

v_o_._mmmmJ

POl JOWWRYWENS

poo Ay, Yaopped 21eiSq
[eLnsnpuy Aep UOPLH 1 MU

auQ

p00Z Jequadag gz Futidxy

ponwiy
(uopuo-y) Auedwoy) SuLinorjauey pai|v (£)

panw] (DTIAD SaNsed pailV (2)
ponwi s3e1sq [ernsnpul [emuopd (1)
0461 114dy 9

L8SEPEN

pjoyaseo]

pajwl JoWWBYWEAS

poo A\ JoOppe ] ‘21e1sy
Jersnpu] ABA\ UOP{H Z1 NUN

—

p00z Jequaideg gz Surndxyg

(,L,OM]L,) OM], Alodae)
A,.2uQ,,) duQ A1039)E)

S[1e3ap asearqunN IPIL
ployasea/ployaaig

Jodrey)

Aspadoag

$9+62970 ;0N Auedwo)

payuiry pAojsLdg Ay ¥ § iduedwo)




om],

panui T yuawdinbg yupq sFuspym (7)
panwy 20ed |eatdo] (1)

100T Y>1eN 0€

pjoyeseaT]

pajw | BuLIale)) JUNOJSIA

PIOLAYS Yt [EIDUIAOL]

suQ

F00Z YR ¢ Adxe - ¢1 nun

$00T YMBIA T Aatdxa - -0 nun

900z suny ¢7 Audxa - 6 U

F00T 1oqusoa(] 7 Andxa - g un

{Koueua)

aonpoud) uonEIuIWNOOP INOYNA AdNdd0 - / 11U()

PIOY2sBa]

panun wudwdinbg yung suaNYm

uamosael ‘Aepy jpouey) SHed
|ernsnpu] uamosdJeH £1-L BUN

auQ

707 Sutndxg

‘payiwr dnoun) Bangssuemyz % pRYYHWS {(£)
panwi] Auedwio)) % Joqreq UosLIEH (D)
paywiy (sjerRrn) 02 % Plon i (1)

vL61 YIBIN 1]

00S YT TON

ﬁ_oswmmvd

pajuun] swuatudojass( Auadoid sipouy

uopuo] ‘pecy pleyeA 801-001

€107 12quiaA0N L] Jumdxy
314 pIojsuag (7) pue paywy (31n) snaisy (1)

(LOML,.) OAL ], A1033)8))
/(,280,,) uQ A108218))

S[EeIap Sseaf/Iaquuny LY,
PIOYaseY T/PIoYaa1 ]

Jodxeyq)

Ayadoag

S9+67970 ON Aueduwo)

panwry plojsuag A ¥ S ‘Aueduio)




om]

SCO00PX pue L1951¥XH "60T8EYXH
PIOY294.]

(s1ap]ingasnoy 01 pajueld

U22q 2ABY $20UN] FUIP[ING YdIyMm
10§ 100foad ay) Jo || pue [ saseyq
Furpn[oxa) peajs|a,| ‘peoy uoeIg

panun T Juswdo]aad(y Apadodg sipouy - ans Kaojor,] 192qE3NG X7

om],

p1ogaaLd

plojp|InD ‘proy AFPLIGPOOM, L1
‘ASNO UotuIwo]

pajiun] swuswdo[aaa(q Auadol ] sipoud

]

om]

107 Arenuef
1€ Sundxyg -panw-] Sulsed] plojsusyg ()

pue pauit sapadord a0 (1)
6861 Areniqa] |
ployasean]

21d sipoudy Fuipeay WS UMD wm-vL

oM],

110T YoXeN 12

Fuiudxg ol piojsuag (7) pUB ALl SAANSHL],
UOISUA] 15247 Adle(] PuB AL SIS,

pun j uotsuad JA (1) 6661 +equadas €7

ployesea]

T

pESISULID) 1SBY ‘PrROY UOPUOT]

a1d sipoud OS] ‘@snoy sauref 1§ 001 .7

om],

€007 “toquandag gz Jurndxa
aid stpouy (7) pue od saipadord Aeisuim (1)

pioyesea

2d sipoud JOYSIP]Y PrOY WRIsey ‘¢ HuM

o1d stpouy (¢€)

(,,OML,) OM], L103218)
/(,2uQ,,) 2uQ A103318)

s[iE)ap dsea/IaquInyN APLL
PIOYasEay/poyYaalLg

0318y Kddoag
D

SOP67970 oN Auedwio)
palwIry pIOISIIG M ® S rduedwo))




ISRWIUO A ﬁ 12189420y ‘arE)sy ssauisng
OMm ] 0] ay1Ey B plAL] ‘(99§ SISSAN "PloOyase] ponw] (adoing) JPISBIN WA aumdaN 91 7 §1 “rI siuN

12}58120y ‘poon§
‘auo77 astidiayug Amgspurl]

12)SBUIUIA

om], 01 BFalie) 29 10IPUOE] ISINE| SISSIIN “PIOYISL] ponwi (adoing) 191SeA JUSA Sy AI0JOIA 9 % § uf)
19189400y

‘pooag ‘auoz asudiauy

om] I2])SEWUD A, 01 PY] WE[d LT[ PIOYased] panwiy (adoang) 1SeiA JUSA Angspuii yied AIOIIA VE Nu

sIeaf ()7 W3] 9SBA]

panw] JoydALdA (7)

pue gnogl uyor Aparag (1) astysdwe 10YsIap|y
om], ployasea] P JOUQALISA ‘QBA USY ISP\ PROY uonels
oM proysalg 21 Stpouq Anuaao)y -aue Jauvued

sIedA ¢ JO WLiS) 10j 9882
panun syuauidojaaa(] 2ewy (€)
o1d stpoud (7)

panuiry fpysuaq (1)

000T 12quad3( €T
25897 0§ JUdWAAIFY pIOJpIIND
oML pjoyaseaTy 2d stpoy *fempinD 2yJ, v Sulpling
(,,0ML,,) OM ], A1083)eD) S[IeIap ISEF J/IAGUINN PLL _
/(,.2uQ,,) U A103918) poyasea /pIoyadig ..cwua_-,u Laadoag

SOP6T9T0 :ON Auedwo)
palmyy PAojsLdg Ay %% S Auedwo)




panwi Surte)e)) JUdULA (Z)
panwry sapuadoid Japjod (1)

oM ployasea payLy dnoID) YIBWOH SY L upmoss[e}] 9310 poomAeH 71
1007 1y 17 Andxy
pajiur] wadyoauo) (z)
apd sureq op 2[euoneN anbueg (1)
Leslaunfy ‘saAeH ‘peoy M%MMW“V_M
om ], pioyased pPINWIT] WIBYIOAUOD ‘ayp1s [BLISnpU] yooid ¢ HUN
£00¢ AInr 01 Sundxyg
paywr 201NV (7)
ponwt T sanadoid NI (1)
0661 H1dy ST
oM, pjoyssea] paprw] [ stpoudq Aepp p[old mO[[emS
IDISEWIU2 A 121820y
om] 01 2JJ11IEY 2 P9 |¥9S SISSIA Ployased’] papw] (edoanzy) 10iseIN JUA | PIEISH Ssaulsng aumdaN £ 1 HU
(oM ],,,) oM, A103NED s{Iejop dsea /LaquInN SPIL .

/(,:2U0,,) duQ Ar03ae)

ﬂ—oaowﬂoq\ﬁ_oauoﬁm

do0dreq)

Arradoag

S9¥67970 :ON Aueduro)

paywr piojsuag Ay S rAunedwo)




Company: S & W Berisford Limited
Company No: 02629465

SPECIFIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Enodis plc
Application No. Country Filed Int. Classes
845352 Australia 07-Aug-00 7,9,11,21,37
6354/00 Bosnia-Herzegovina 10-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 21,37
823388794 Brazil 13-Nov-00 37
823388808 Brazil 13-Nov-00 21
823388816 Brazil [3-Nov-00 1]
823388824 Brazil 13-Nov-00 9
823388832 Brazil 13-Nov-00 7
1072029 Canada 22-Aug-00 7,9,11,21,37
507612 Chile 07-Nov-00 7
507613 Chile 10-Nov-00 9
507614 Chile 10-Nov-00 11
507615 Chile 10-Nov-00 21
507616 Chile 10-Nov-00 37
20001561 Croatia 10-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 20,21, 37
2000/04095 Eire 07-Nov-00 7,9,11,21,37
Device No. 3699 International TM
626785 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 7
626786 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 G
626787 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 11
626738 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 21
626789 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 37
2000122181 South Africa 07-Nov-00 7
2000122182 South Africa 07-Nov-00 9
2000122183 South Africa 07-Nov-00 11
2000122184 South Africa 07-Nov-00 21
2000122185 South Africa 07-Nov-00 37
89069943 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 37
89069944 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 21
89069945 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 11
39069946 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 9
89069947 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 7
438083 Thailand 10-Nov-00 7
438084 Thailand 10-Nov-00 9
438085 Thailand 10-Nov-00 11
438086 Thailand 10-Nov-00 21
438087 Thailand 10-Nov-00 37
2232138 UK. 11-May-00 7,9,11,21,37
2251349 UK. 02-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 21,37
2251348 UK. 02-Nov-00 7,9,11,21,37
76/145635 U.S.A. 12-Oct-00 7,9,11,21,37, 42

BK:942741.1




Company: S & W Berisford Limited
Company No: 02629465

Couniry

EPO
France
Germany
Italy

PCT
USA

USA
USA

USA
CT™
CT™
CT™
CT™
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
Us
USA
USA

Title

Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Microwave heating

Programmable cooking
systems

Microwave oven

Applicant

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
The Homark Group Limited
The Homark Group Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

App No.

943044545
94304454.5
943044545
04304454.5
PCT/GB00O/04156

09/564622

08/261547
1501345
1501287
2152932
1501386
1539802
1539798
2219333
953921
953922
2265684
2221928
2221930
1520324
1397736
2020694
2020680
2017360
2017357
73/694590
76/165375
76/165376

Filed

09.02.00
09.02.00
29.03.01
09.02.00
25.06.93
25.06.93
14.01.00
21.01.70
21.01.70
29.03.01
10.02.00
10.02.00
01.12.92
26.09.89
17.05.95
17.05.95
11.04.95
11.04.95
09.11.87
15.11.00
15.11.00

BK:942741.t




Company: S & W Berisford Limited
Company No: 02629465

Patent Application
Number

9800533.3

23331356

9936750

1070232

98005325

2334221

9936346

1047624

Country

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Registered Proprietor

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Eguipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

BR:O427411




FILE COPY

L)
P

[

-
-

. F}ﬁ.i’

A !
MRONE
Ly ON Dl

CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION
OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 401(2) of the Companies Act 1985

COMPANY No. 01803796

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT
A SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT, WHICH IS SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE
SECURITY AGREEMENT, DATED 20TH NOVEMBER 2001 AS SUPPLEMENTED BY A
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT DATED 20TH FEBRUARY 2002 DATED THE
11th APRIL 2002 AND CREATED BY S & W BERISFORD LIMITED FOR SECURING
ALL MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FROM EACH OBLIGOR TO THE FINANCE PARTY
UNDER THE TERMS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED INSTRUMENT CREATING OR
EVIDENCING THE CHARGE WAS REGISTERED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1 PART XII OF
THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 ON THE 25th APRIL 2002.

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 30th APRIL 2002.

%

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE

Companies House
— forthe record —

REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

HCO26B




